

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ERIE

-----X  
:  
:  
CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A., :  
:  
Plaintiff, :  
v. :  
JAMES [REDACTED] :  
:  
Defendant. :  
:  
-----X

Index No.: I2011603564  
Hon. Diane Y. Devlin  
IAS Part 32

**DEFENDANT [REDACTED] MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Matthew A. Parham  
Law Offices of Matthew A. Parham  
70 Niagara Street, Suite 210  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 218-8876

*Attorney for Defendant*

June 2, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STANDARD ON THIS MOTION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
<b>I. PLAINTIFF’S MOTION MUST BE DENIED AS UNTIMELY UNDER C.P.L.R. 3212(a) AND THE COURT’S PART RULES.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SUSTAINED ITS BURDEN TO SUBMIT COMPETENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTING ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Plaintiff’s Putative Records Custodian Affidavit Is of No Evidentiary Value and Violates Both the Rule Against Hearsay and the “Best Evidence” Rule. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. Even Assuming Plaintiff’s Proffered Evidence Was Admissible, Plaintiff Has Submitted No Evidence That the Terms of Any Putative Contract Authorized It to Impose the Claimed Interest and Fees.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SUSTAINED ITS BURDEN UNDER THE FEDERAL TRUTH IN LENDING ACT TO PROVE AUTHORIZED USE. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. The Truth in Lending Act Requires Affirmative Proof of Authorized Use Beyond Mere Silence in the Face of Account Statements.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. Plaintiff’s Assertion That Because Defendant Did Not Invoke His Rights under the Fair Credit Billing Act, Plaintiff is Absolved from the Obligation Imposed Separately by the TILA to Prove Authorized Use Is Absurd and Contrary to the Express Language of the TILA and the Authoritative Opinion of the Federal Reserve Interpreting It.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SUBMITTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR “ACCOUNT STATED.” .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>A. Plaintiff Has Not Submitted Admissible Evidence to Sustain Its Burden to Prove the Element of Mailing.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. An “Account Stated” Claim Does Not Lie Where, as Here, Defendant Raises Particularized Disputes Concerning the Accuracy of any Proffered Statement of Account.....</b>	<b>20</b>

<b>V.</b>	<b>DEFENDANT HAS SEVERAL MERITORIOUS DEFENSES.</b>	21
<b>A.</b>	<b>Defendant Has a Meritorious Affirmative Defense of Usury.</b>	21
1.	Plaintiff Has Charged More Than the Maximum Rate of Interest Permitted Under South Dakota Law and so Is in Violation of the Anti-Usury Provision of the National Bank Act.	21
2.	Plaintiff’s Own Publicly Disseminated Materials Suggest That Plaintiff Has Engaged in Prohibited Usury Laundering and That Its Accounts Are Properly Subject to and in Violation of New York’s Usury Laws.	23
<b>B.</b>	<b>Defendant Has Provided Sufficient Evidence of “Unauthorized Use” In His Affidavit To Create A Triable Issue Of Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.</b>	25
<b>VI.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFF CANNOT BE PERMITTED TO SUSTAIN ITS BURDEN OF PROOF ON THIS MOTION THROUGH EVIDENCE SUBMITTED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON REPLY.</b>	26
	<b>CONCLUSION.</b>	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320, 508 N.Y.S.2d 923, 501 N.E.2d 572 (1986).....	7
<i>Ayotte v. Gervasio</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 1062, 601 N.Y.S.2d 463, 619 N.E.2d 400 (1993).....	7
<i>Azzopardi v. American Blower Corp.</i> , 192 A.D.2d 453, 596 N.Y.S.2d 404 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	27
<i>Bank of Am. v. Jarczyk</i> , 268 B.R. 17 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Bank of New York – Delaware v. Santarelli</i> , 128 Misc. 3d 1003, 491 N.Y.S.2d 980 (County Ct. Greene County 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Yellow Pages v. Havana Rio Enters. Inc.</i> , 184 Misc. 2d 863, 710 N.Y.S.2d 751 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. 2000).....	11
<i>Brill v. City of New York</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 648, 781 N.Y.S.2d 261, 814 N.E.2d 431 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. S-01-2674, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25847 (D. Md. Nov. 14, 2001).....	25
<i>Chasalow v. Board of Assessors</i> , 176 A.D.2d 800, 575 N.Y.S.2d 129 (2d Dep’t 1991).....	6
<i>Chisholm-Ryder Co., Inc. v. Sommer &amp; Sommer</i> , 70 A.D.2d 429, 421 N.Y.S.2d 455 (4th Dep’t 1979).....	20
<i>Ciccatello v. Tops Friendly Markets, Inc.</i> , 186 A.D.2d 1091, 590 N.Y.S.2d 796 (4th Dep’t 1992).....	11
<i>Citibank (S.D.), N.A. v. Zaharis</i> , Index No. 20670/2010, 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6024 (Sup. Ct. Queens County Oct. 18, 2011).....	1, 20
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Mahmoud</i> , Index No. 3657/07, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3194 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. May 28, 2008).....	22
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Martin</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 219, 807 N.Y.S.2d 284 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. 2005).....	14
<i>Colorado v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Colo. 2002).....	24-25

<i>Crestar Bank v. Cheevers</i> , 744 A.2d 1043 (D.C. App. 2000) .....	15-16, 17-18
<i>Danner v. Discover Bank</i> , 257 S.W.3d 113 (Ark. Ct. App. 2007) .....	16, 18
<i>DBI Architects, P.C. v. Am. Express Travel-Related Services Co.</i> , 388 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Direct Merchants Credit Card Bank v. Lazareva</i> , Index No. 2005-369KC, 2005 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2623 (App. Term 2d Dep't Nov. 21, 2005) .....	19
<i>Discover Bank v. Williamson</i> , Index No. 2006-1007SC, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 337 (App. Term 2d Dep't Feb. 2, 2007) .....	19
<i>Feliciano-Delgado v. N.Y. Hotel Trades Council</i> , 281 A.D.2d 312, 722 N.Y.S.2d 498 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	21
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	18
<i>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 295, 786 N.Y.S.2d 382, 819 N.E.2d 998 (2004) .....	25
<i>Goleta Nat'l Bank v. Lingerfelt</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D.N.C. 2002) .....	24
<i>Goleta Nat'l Bank v. O'Donnell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ohio 2002) .....	24
<i>Guzman v. Strab Constr. Corp.</i> , 228 A.D.2d 645, 645 N.Y.S.2d 318 (2d Dep't 1996) .....	25
<i>James Talcott, Inc. v. United States Tel. Co.</i> , 52 A.D.2d 197, 383 N.Y.S.2d 39 (1st Dep't 1976) .....	20
<i>JMD Holding Corp. v. Cong. Fin. Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 373, 795 N.Y.S.2d 502, 828 N.E.2d 604 (2005) .....	7-8
<i>Long v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:00-CV-1306-J-25TJC, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24617 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2001) .....	25
<i>M &amp; A Constr. Corp. v. McTague</i> , 21 A.D.3d 610, 800 N.Y.S.2d 235 (3d Dep't 2005) .....	19, 20
<i>Merriam v. Integrated Bldg. Controls, Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 897, 922 N.Y.S.2d 562 (2d Dep't 2011) .....	8, 25
<i>Mich. Nat'l Bank v. Olson</i> , 723 P.2d 438 (Wash. Ct. App. 1986) .....	16

*Mullins v. DiLorenzo*, 199 A.D.2d 218, 606 N.Y.S.2d 161 (1st Dep’t 1993).....11

*N.Y. State Thruway Auth. v. Hurd*, 25 N.Y.2d 150, 309 N.Y.S.2d 51, 250 N.E.2d 335 (1969).....13

*Nassau Ins. Co. v. Murray*, 46 N.Y.2d 828, 414 N.Y.S.2d 117, 386 N.E.2d 1085 (1978)..... 19-20

*Nassau Trust Co. v. Midland Manor Home for Adults*, 57 A.D.2d 609, 393 N.Y.S.2d 778 (2d Dep’t 1977).....24

*National States Elec. Corp. v. LFO Constr. Corp.*, 203 A.D.2d 49, 809 N.Y.S.2d 900 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....12

*One Step Up, Ltd. v. Webster Bus. Credit Corp.*, 87 A.D.3d 1, 925 N.Y.S.2d 61 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....12

*Palisades Collection, LLC v. Gonzalez*, Index No. 58564 CV 2004, 2005 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2774 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. Dec. 12, 2005) .....8

*Palisades Collection, LLC v. Kedik*, 67 A.D.3d 1329, 890 N.Y.S.2d 230 (4th Dep’t 2009) .....1, 10

*Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison v. Koons*, 4 Misc. 3d 447, 780 N.Y.S.2d 710 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2004) .....20

*Phillips v. Kantor & Co.*, 31 N.Y.2d 307, 338 N.Y.S.2d 882, 291 N.E.2d 129 (1972).....8, 25

*Plutchok v. European Am. Bank*, 143 Misc. 2d 149, 540 N.Y.S.2d 136 (Dist. Ct. Nassau County 1989).....18

*Residential Holding Corp. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.*, 286 A.D.2d 679, 729 N.Y.S.2d 776 (2d Dep’t 2001).....20

*Rushmore Recoveries X, LLC v. Skolnick*, Index No. 21161/05, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3731 (Dist. Ct. Nassau County May 24, 2007) .....9

*Schneider v. Phelps*, 41 N.Y.2d 238, 391 N.Y.S.2d 568, 359 N.E.2d 1361 (1977).....24

*Seefeldt v. Johnson*, 13 A.D.3d 1203, 787 N.Y.S.2d 594 (4th Dep’t 2004).....26

*Seidel v. 18 E. 17th St. Owners, Inc.*, 79 N.Y.2d 735, 586 N.Y.S.2d 240, 598 N.E.2d 7 (1992).....23

*Sirico v. Cotto*, 67 Misc. 2d 636, 324 N.Y.S.2d 483 (N.Y.C. Civ. Ct. 1971) .....14

*Stone v. Freeman*, 298 N.Y. 268, 82 N.E.2d 571 (1948) .....14

*Szerdahelyi v. Harris*, 67 N.Y.2d 42, 499 N.Y.S.2d 650, 490 N.E.2d 517 (1986) .....23

*Taft v. Little*, 178 N.Y. 127, 70 N.E. 211 (1904).....14

*Tsadilas v. Providian Nat’l Bank*, 13 A.D.3d 190, 786 N.Y.S.2d 478 (1st Dep’t  
2004) .....13

*Tully v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.*, 173 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. App. 2005) ..... 22-23

*Unifund CCR Partners v. Youngman*, 89 A.D.3d 1377, 932 N.Y.S.2d 609 (4th  
Dep’t Nov. 10. 2011), *lv. denied*, 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 72420.....1, 10

*Winegrad v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Cent.*, 64 N.Y.2d 851, 487 N.Y.S.2d 316, 476  
N.E.2d 642 (1985).....7

*Zetko v. McDonald’s Corp.*, 174 A.D.2d 1056, 522 N.Y.S.2d 219 (4th Dep’t  
1991) .....7

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 226.12 .....15, 18

12 C.F.R. § 226.13 .....17

12 U.S.C. § 85.....21, 22

12 U.S.C. § 86.....23

15 U.S.C. § 1637.....14

15 U.S.C. § 1643.....15, 17

Banking Law § 14-a.....23

C.P.L.R. 3212.....1, 8

C.P.L.R. 4518.....9

C.P.L.R. 4539.....11, 14

Fair Credit Billing Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1666, et seq. ....	2, 17
General Business Law § 515.....	14
General Business Law § 517.....	16
General Obligation Law § 5-501 .....	23
General Obligation Law § 5-511 .....	23
S.D.C.L. § 54-3-1.1.....	22
S.D.C.L. § 54-3-4.....	22
S.D.C.L. § 54-3-13.....	22
S.D.C.L. § 54-3-16.....	22
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq. ....	1, 2, 15

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

7-R3212 N.Y. CIV. PRAC.: CPLR ¶ 3212.12 (David L. Ferstendig ed., Bender 2012) .....	25
CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 3.17 (Rev. Ed.).....	13
Jeff Horwitz, <i>OCC Probing JPMorgan Chase Credit Card Collections</i> , AMERICAN BANKER, Mar. 12, 2012, <a href="http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177_49/chase-credit-cards-collections-occ-probe-linda-almonte-1047437-1.html?zkPrintable=true">http://www.americanbanker.com/issues/177_49/chase-credit-cards-collections-occ-probe-linda-almonte-1047437-1.html?zkPrintable=true</a> .....	12
Federal Reserve Official Staff Commentary on 12 C.F.R. § 226.12(b)(3), 12 C.F.R. Part 226, Supp. 1, ¶ 12(b)(3)-3 (2012) .....	18
